

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAN ROBERT AND HOLLIE MULVIHILL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF DEFENSE, XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, AND ROBERT CALIFF, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF  
THE U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Road  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. There Is Exceptional Importance to Judicial Review of Unlawful Biological Injections into Members of the Armed Services .....	9
A. The Illegality of the Mandate .....	10
B. Harm Caused by the Mandate .....	12
C. Judicial Review of the Life-Changing mRNA Technology – Never Authorized by Congress – Was Improperly Denied.....	16
II. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split as to the Appropriateness of Appellate Factfinding Reaching Beyond the Record .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

Published Order

*Robert v. Austin*,  
72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023)..... App. 1

Unpublished Orders

*Robert v. Austin*, Civil Action  
No. 21-cv-02228-RM-STV  
(D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2022) ..... App. 11

*Robert v. Austin*, Final Judgment  
(D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2022) ..... App. 19

*Robert v. Austin*, Denial of Rehearing,  
No. 22-1032 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 30, 2023) ..... App. 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	19
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 576 (2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Brutsche v. Commissioner</i> , 585 F.2d 436 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , Civ. No. 21-2815 (CKK), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215069 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	7
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Heinold Hog Mkt., Inc. v. Superior Feeders, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 636 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	19
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	8
<i>Robert v. Austin</i> , 72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 48 F.3d 1415 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provision and Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST., amend. XIII .....	17

U.S. CONST., amend. XIV .....	6
10 U.S.C. §1107.....	1, 5, 6, 10
10 U.S.C. §1107a.....	2, 5, 6, 10
21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3 .....	2
21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(III).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. §1346.....	6
28 U.S.C. §1361.....	6
50 U.S.C. §1520.....	6

### **Other**

K. Acevedo-Whitehouse and R. Brunob, “Potential health risks of mRNA-based vaccine therapy: A hypothesis,” <i>Med Hypotheses</i> 171:111015 (Feb. 2023) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3tn7t79">https://tinyurl.com/y3tn7t79</a> .....	16
Army Center for Synthetic Biology <a href="https://www.arl.army.mil/collaborate-with-us/opportunity/army-center-for-synthetic-biology/">https://www.arl.army.mil/collaborate-with-us/opportunity/army-center-for-synthetic-biology/</a> .....	16
Army Regulation 40–562, Medical Services, “Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Diseases” <a href="https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/pdf/web/r40_562.pdf">https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/pdf/web/r40_562.pdf</a> .....	6
Asst. Secretary of Defense Memorandum, “Mandatory Vaccination of Service Members Using the Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 and COMIRNATY COVID-19 Vaccines” (Sept. 14, 2021) .....	5

- Lloyd Austin, Memorandum for Senior  
 Pentagon Leadership Commanders  
 of the Combatant Commands Defense  
 Agency and DOD Field Activity Directors  
 (Aug. 24, 2021) <https://tinyurl.com/2ucrj74j>.... 4
- Anika Binnendijk, *et al.*, “U.S. Military  
 Applications and Implications, An Initial  
 Assessment,” RAND Corporation (2020)  
[https://www.rand.org/pubs/  
 research\\_reports/RR2996.html](https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR2996.html) ..... 17
- David A. Bluemke, M.D., Ph.D., “COVID-19  
 Vaccines and Myocardial Injury,”  
 308 *Radiology* No. 3 (Sept. 2023)  
[https://pubs.rsna.org/doi/10.1148/  
 radiol.232244](https://pubs.rsna.org/doi/10.1148/radiol.232244) ..... 8
- Meghan Bowman, “Florida surgeon general  
 Ladapo suggests link between cardiac  
 arrest and COVID vaccine” (Aug. 4, 2023)  
[https://www.wlrn.org/health/2023-08-04/  
 florida-surgeon-general-ladapo-suggests-link-  
 between-cardiac-arrest-and-covid-vaccine](https://www.wlrn.org/health/2023-08-04/florida-surgeon-general-ladapo-suggests-link-between-cardiac-arrest-and-covid-vaccine) ... 13
- Natacha Buerger, *et al.*, “Sex-specific  
 differences in myocardial injury incidence  
 after COVID-19 mRNA-1273 booster  
 vaccination,” *European Journal of Heart  
 Failure* 1871 (2023)  
[https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/  
 10.1002/ejhf.2978](https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1002/ejhf.2978) ..... 13
- CDC, “Myocarditis and Pericarditis”  
 (Nov. 3, 2023) [https://www.cdc.gov/  
 coronavirus/2019-  
 ncov/vaccines/safety/myocarditis.html](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/safety/myocarditis.html) ..... 12



Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Policy Statement on Patentability of Animals, 1077 Off. Gaz. Pat. Office 24 (April 7, 1987), <i>reprinted in</i> Donald S. Chisum, <i>Chisum on Patents</i> app. 24-2 (1998) .....	18
Dept. of the Navy, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery Memorandum, “Interchangeability of the FDA-Approved Pfizer-BioNTech Vaccine COMIRNATY and FDA-Authorized Pfizer-BioNTech Vaccine Under EUA” (Sept. 3, 2021) .....	5
Mike Gooding, “Measuring the costs of U.S. military’s COVID-19 vaccine mandate; critics say policy harmed force,” 13NewsNow (July 28, 2023) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2bpph2yw">https://tinyurl.com/2bpph2yw</a> .....	10
A. Magnani, “V. BIOTECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL DEVICES: 1. Patenting Lifeforms: a) Chimeras: The Patentability of Human-Animal Chimeras,” 14 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 443 (1999) .....	18
James A. Thorp, M.D., et al., “COVID-19 Vaccines: The Impact on Pregnancy Outcomes and Menstrual Function,” 28 <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> (No. 1) 28 (Spring 2023) <a href="https://jpands.org/vol28no1/thorp.pdf">https://jpands.org/vol28no1/thorp.pdf</a> .....	15
